Note 14 � Convertible Notes Payable and Lines of Credit.

Edgar Filing: CRAY INC - Form 10-K/A

62

NOTE 20  RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the issuance of the December 31, 2004 consolidated financial statements, the Company determined that
certain research and development costs were incorrectly charged to one of its product development contracts in 2004.
The contract was accounted for under the percentage of completion method of accounting. The error resulted in
revenue being recognized prematurely on the contract. Accordingly, the accompanying 2004 consolidated financial
statements have been restated from the amounts previously reported to correct this error. Additionally, the Company
has reclassified the cash flow impact of changes in restricted cash from financing activities to investing activities.

F-27

Edgar Filing: CRAY INC - Form 10-K/A

63

CRAY INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

A summary of the significant effects of the restatement is as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As

Previously
Reported As Restated Change

Year Ended December 31, 2004:
Product revenue $ 99,236 $ 95,901 $ (3,335)
Total revenue $ 149,184 $ 145,849 $ (3,335)
Cost of product revenue $ 107,264 $ 104,196 $ (3,068)
Research and development (a) $ 50,198 $ 53,266 $ 3,068
Net loss $ (204,023) $ (207,358) $ (3,335)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (9.79) $ (9.95) $ (0.16)

Notes:

(a) Previously reported amount was increased by $5,068 to conform to 2005 financial statement presentation.
Amount was reclassified from Acquisition-related Compensation Expense.

F-28

Edgar Filing: CRAY INC - Form 10-K/A

64

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders
of Cray Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Cray Inc. and Subsidiaries as of December 31,
2006 and 2005, and the related consolidated statements of operations, shareholders� equity and comprehensive income
(loss), and cash flows for the years then ended. These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the